
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Democratic Services, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 3 February 2012 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of this Committee held 

on 16 January 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it 
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a 
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the 
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2011/0197 - Land west of Brixham Road, Paignton (Pages 5 - 32) 
 RE-ADVERTISEMENT (REVISED ACCESS DETAIL)-Mixed Use 

Development of 39 Hectares of land at White Rock, Paignton to 
construct 350 dwellings , 36,800m2 gross employment floorspace, a 
local centre including food retail (approx 1652m2 gross) with 
additional 392m2A1/A3 use and student accommodation, 15 
hectares of open space, sports pavillion and associated 



(iii) 

infrastructure and engineering works to provide access, drainage 
and landscaping (Outline Application) -THIS APPLICATION IS 
ACCOMPANIED BY AN ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT.  THIS 
IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE TORBAY LOCAL PLAN. 
 

6.   P/2011/0906 - 1 Fortescue Road, Paignton (Pages 33 - 38) 
 Alterations, extensions and conversion to former doctors surgery to 

form 6 apartments. 
 

7.   P/2011/1068 - 110 Hookhills Road, Paignton (Pages 39 - 42) 
 Remove porch, alterations to form enlarged tiled roof to cover porch 

and front of house; build pool/games room at rear in garden. 
 

8.   P/2011/1112 - EF House, Castle Road, Torquay (Pages 43 - 46) 
 Formation of a terrace to the southern elevation of EF house, to be 

built over the existing car park; formation of new opening from an 
existing window in the cafeteria to provide access to the terrace. 
 

9.   P/2011/1142 - 23 Alta Vista Road, Paignton (Pages 47 - 50) 
 Removal of conditions to application P/2008/1436/PA and condition 

4 to application  P/2008/0961 to allow the 2 owners flats to be 
occupied without limitation. 
 

10.   P/2011/1234 - 11 Brunel Avenue, Torquay (Pages 51 - 54) 
 Alterations and extension at side and rear to form sun lounge, 

study, kitchen and shower room with velux windows (revised 
scheme). 
 

11.   P/2011/1269 - Land adjacent to 81 Lancaster Drive, Paignton (Pages 55 - 62) 
 Formation of 2 detached dwelling houses with vehicular and 

pedestrian access. 
 

12.   P/2011/1281 - Land at Diary Hill and 13 Stanbury Road, Torquay (Pages 63 - 68) 
 Formation of vehicle hard standing with vehicle and pedestrian 

access. 
 

13.   P/2011/1300 - Site curtilage of Little Preston, Brixham, Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 69 - 72) 

 Formation of bungalow (This is a Departure from the Local Plan) 
 

14.   P/2011/1315 - Elsinore Villa, Greenway Road, Chelston, 
Torquay 

(Pages 73 - 84) 

 Redevelopment of the site with one house and 7 flats, vehicular and 
pedestrian access; formation of new entrance on Greenway Road; 
demolition of house and outbuildings. 
 

15.   P/2011/1316 - Elsinore Villa, Greenway Road, Chelston, 
Torquay 

(Pages 85 - 88) 

 Demolition of house and outbuildings. 
 

16.   P/2011/1321 - Bench House, Blackball Lane, Brixham (Pages 89 - 92) 
 Temporary change of use of Bench House from residential to site 

office for the duration of the road widening scheme (approximately 
3-4 months). 



(iv) 

 
17.   P/2011/1345 - Curledge Street County Primary School, 

Curledge Street, Paignton 
(Pages 93 - 96) 

 Engineering works to form an access ramp together with the 
installation of new school gates (revised proposals following 
planning permission P/2011/0751/R3). 
 

18.   P/2011/1351 - Barton County Junior & Infant School, Barton Hill 
Road, Torquay 

(Pages 97 - 100) 

 Formation of extension to provide new main reception facilities, 
replacement windows, provision of accessible parking spaces, 
realignment of paths, removal of pedestrian entrance gate and 
engineering works to improve grass play areas. 
 

19.   P/2011/1391 - 111 Abbey Road, Torquay (Pages 101 - 108) 
 Change of use and conversion of a disused hotel to 8 residential 

apartments with 2 bedrooms and associated building works; 
demolition works. 
 

20.   P/2011/1392 - 111 Abbey Road, Torquay (Pages 109 - 112) 
 Demolition works. 

 
21.   P/2012/0008 - 302 Dartmouth Road, Paignton (Pages 113 - 118) 
 Enclosure to existing swimming pool and formation of new changing 

rooms. 
 

22.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or e-mail 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

23.   Site  visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday 8 February 2012.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

16 January 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Kingscote and 
Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis and Richards ) 

 

 
475. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 December 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

476. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered an urgent item raised by the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning regarding an application for a recycling facility at Churston. The 
Committee was advised that a number of objections had been received. The 
Committee therefore refused to consider this item on the grounds that the 
democratic process must take place.   
 

477. P/2011/1080 - Palm Court Hotel, Torquay, Devon  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the redevelopment of 
former Palm Court Hotel, Torquay to provide a six storey building comprising: A3 
(Restaurant) use, ground floor and part first floor, 14 self catering holiday flats with 
ancillary facilities part first and second floor, 14 private residential flats third, fourth, 
fifth and sixth floor.  17 car parking spaces for self catering accommodation and 15 
for private flats.  Modifications to carriageway to create shared space/pedestrian 
crossing facility.  Works to adjacent public park to allow construction of building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Philip Kirkup, Colin Ritchie and Steve Clark addressed the Committee 
against the application and Richard Maddock, Peter Tisdale and Carolyn 
Custerson addressed the Committee in support. In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillor Lewis and Councillor Richards addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 January 2012 
 

 
 
(i) the submitted scheme having the following holiday restrictions on the 

occupation of the 14 holiday flats: 
 

• The holiday flats shall be occupied for holiday purposes only 

• The holiday flats shall not be occupied as a person’s sole or main 
residence in the UK 

• The owner/occupier of the complex shall maintain an up to date 
register of the names of all owners/occupiers of individual holiday 
flats and of their main home addresses and shall make this 
information available at all reasonable times to the LPA 

• The same person or group of persons shall not occupy any holiday 
flat for more than 12 weeks in any calendar year 

  
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure relevant contributions 

and matters detailed in the body of the report, including the provision of 
contributions towards the monitoring of the holiday use and clauses to 
secure the holiday use remains and in the case that a full residential use is 
obtained then a contribution towards affordable housing and sustainable 
development is payable.  The Section 106 Agreement to be signed within 
six months of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered 
by members. 

 
 (iii) the receipt of amended plans, additional detailed information in relation to 

the appearance of the building and public realm, the resolution of flood risk 
and relevant amendments to the floor levels as a result.  

 
(iv) Conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning. 
 

478. P/2011/1201 - Seaford Hotel, 2 - 4 Stafford Road, Paignton, Devon  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of former hotel to 9 
residential apartments with vehicle access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to officers subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement  in respect of sustainable 

transport, waste management, education, lifelong learning and green space 
within six months of the date of this committee or the application be re-
considered by members; and 

 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted report with revised 

conditions relating to the provision of details in respect of the replacement 
windows, which are to be sliding sash on the main street façade. 

 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 January 2012 
 

 
(iii) further negotiations in relation to the Flood Risk associated with the 

residential use of the proposed basement flat and ground floor flats. 
 

479. P/2011/1238 - Apartment 8  Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, Paignton, Devon  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of condition 4 to 
application P/2000/1231 to allow apartment 8 to be used as residential. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved.  
 

480. P/2011/1257 - Flat 9 Basement, 64 Windsor Road, Torquay, Devon  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of basement to 1 
number flat with 2 bedrooms – retrospective. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved:  
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
waste management, sustainable transport, lifelong learning and green space 
within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be re-
considered by members. 
 

481. Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions, as set out in the 
submitted Report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
 
P/2011/0197 

Site Address 
 
Land West Of  
Brixham Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 7RZ 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
RE-ADVERTISEMENT (REVISED ACCESS DETAIL)-Mixed Use Development 
of 39 Hectares of land at White Rock, Paignton to construct 350 dwellings , 
36,800m2 gross employment floorspace, a local centre including food retail 
(approx 1652m2 gross) with additional 392m2A1/A3 use and student 
accommodation, 15 hectares of open space, sports pavillion and associated 
infrastructure and engineering works to provide access, drainage and 
landscaping (Outline Applicatio
[...]
P/2011/1112 

Site Address 
 
E F House 
Castle Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 3BG 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Ellacombe 

   
Description 
 
Formation of a terrace to the southern elevation of EF house, to be built over the 
existing car park; formation of new opening from an existing window in the 
cafeteria to provide access to the terrace 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application involves the provision of a terrace to the front elevation of EF 
house with access from the cafeteria to create an elevated area for meeting, 
eating and drinking for students of the school. The applicants contend that its 
provision would help resolve student management issues for the school as it 
would encourage students to remain on site at lunch time rather than 
congregating in the street. Whilst the design is acceptable and would not detract 
from the appearance of the building there are amenity concerns arising from the 
proximity of residential properties that would experience noise and overlooking 
due to the relationship of the terrace to their homes.   
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit: Refusal due to impact on residential amenity.  
 
Site Details 
EF House, a language school, is prominently located within the Upton 
Conservation Area. It is described as a building of merit in the Conservation Area 
Appraisal. It has a distinctive early Gothic architectural character which has been 
somewhat compromised over the years through a range of alterations and 
extensions. Planning permission has recently been granted for a new classroom 
block on the elevated ground to the rear of the existing school and a range of 
alterations to the main building to include the provision of a 140 space cafeteria 
and dining hall.  Work on this has now started on site.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
Is for the erection of a 90m2 timber terrace with steel and hardwood rail and 
natural stone supports to be located at an elevated level above the existing car 
park with a new acces
[...]
act on local amenity 
outweighs the design and operational benefits outlined.  However it is 
recommended that a site visit be carried out by Members to assess the likely 
impact for themselves.   
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The provision of an elevated terrace for use as a spill out area for students 
from the cafeteria area will lead to overlooking of adjacent residential properties 
and noise intrusion which would be harmful to their amenity contrary to policy 
EP4 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011).  
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
 
P/2011/1142 

Site Address 
 
23 Alta Vista Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 6DA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
 
Removal of conditions to application P/2008/1436/PA and condition 4 to 
application  P/2008/0961 to allow the 2 owners flats to be occupied without 
limitation 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks the removal of restrictive conditions to two flats of owners 
accommodation relating to the former holiday use of 23 Alta Vista Road. The 
conversion of the units from holiday accommodation to residential was granted 
by the Planning Inspectorates decision to allow an appeal to a previous 
application (P/2011/0021).  The former restrictive conditions relating to owners 
accommodation are therefore no longer considered relevant.     
 
Recommendation 
Approval. 
 
Site Details 
Former holiday flats now with permission for residential use at the junction of Alta 
Vista Road and Braeside Road with good views across Youngs Park and 
Goodrington Sands.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
Permission has been sought to remove a condition relating to application 
P/2008/0961 and one relating to application P/1988/1436 which are shown, 
respectively, below.  
 
“The existing owners flat shown on drawing no. 2872.05 hereby approved shall 
be retained as owners accommodation ancil
[...]
ate that this temporary 
consent should not be granted.  No adverse third party representations have as 
yet been received, although it should be noted that the advertisement period will 
not have expired by the time Committee meets to consider the proposal.   
 
Recommendations 
Committee are asked to delegate the responsibility of dealing with any adverse 
representations that may be received after consideration at Committee to the 
Executive Head Spatial Planning, unless they are in writing and raise objections 
that relate to justifiable issues which have not previously been considered by 
Members.  Subject to this proviso, the recommendation is one of conditional 
approval.  The condition that is suggested to accompany the approval is a 6 
month temporary limit for the change of use, after which time the use would 
automatically revert to one of residential use. 
 
Site details 
Residential property accessed off Blackball Lane but situated above road level, 
and opposite the block of residential flats called Dalverton Court.  Its garden area 
is supported by a tall retaining wall which acts as a pinchpoint to the highway 
below.  Underneath the garden lie two former Lime Kilns, but it has been 
established by English Heritage that these are not worthy of listing.  Bench 
House is situated within the Brixham Town Conservation Area. 

Agenda Item 16

Page 89



 
Detailed proposals 
Planning permission has already been obtained to widen Blackball Lane by 
moving back the wall retaining the garden of Bench House.  Bench House has 
been acquired by the Council to facilitate this.  The works involved are estimated 
to take approximately 3 or 4 months, and during this time, it would assist if Bench 
House could be used as a temporary site office.  It is currently a residential 
property although it is understood not to have been occupied for some time. 
Planning permission is therefore sought for a temporary change of use from 
residential use to an office (site offi
[...]
 for any slippage in progress with the works.  The required condition can be 
worded such that the residential use should be reinstated at an earlier time if the 
site office is not needed for so long. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The use of Bench House as a temporary site office shall inure for a period 
not exceeding 6 months from the date of its first use as a site office.  After the 
passage of 6 months, or at any such time earlier that the temporary use may 
cease, the building and land shall be restored to residential use and the site 
reinstated to the condition it was in prior to its use as a temporary site office.   
 
Reason: The permission is required only for a temporary period and the 
consent for a change of use has been granted on this basis.  Once the temporary 
use has ceased, it is important that the land is restored for use as a residential 
property to ensure that the proposal is in accordance with H8 and BES of the 
Saved Adopted Torbay Local plan.           
  
  
Relevant Policies 
 
H8 Change of use from housing to other uses 

Page 92



Application Number 
 
P/2011/1345 

Site Address 
 
Curledge Street County Primary School 
Curledge Street 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 5BA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
 
Engineering works to form an access ramp together with the installation of new 
school gates (revised proposals following planning permission P/2011/0751/R3). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for provision of new gates, railings and a ramped access to the 
southern side of the site.  Access to the site would be improved and the 
proposed alterations would acceptable in this location. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval 
 
Site Details 
The application site comprises an existing primary school and children's nursery 
that is situated on both the north and south sides of Curledge Street, close to its 
junction with Midvale Road.  The main part of the school is on the northern s
[...]
use extensions 

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2011/0197 - Land west of Brixham Road, Paignton
	6 P/2011/0906 - 1 Fortescue Road, Paignton
	7 P/2011/1068 - 110 Hookhills Road, Paignton
	8 P/2011/1112 - EF House, Castle Road, Torquay
	9 P/2011/1142 - 23 Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	10 P/2011/1234 - 11 Brunel Avenue, Torquay
	11 P/2011/1269 - Land adjacent to 81 Lancaster Drive, Paignton
	12 P/2011/1281 - Land at Diary Hill and 13 Stanbury Road, Torquay
	13 P/2011/1300 - Site curtilage of Little Preston, Brixham, Road, Paignton
	14 P/2011/1315 - Elsinore Villa, Greenway Road, Chelston, Torquay
	15 P/2011/1316 - Elsinore Villa, Greenway Road, Chelston, Torquay
	16 P/2011/1321 - Bench House, Blackball Lane, Brixham
	17 P/2011/1345 - Curledge Street County Primary School, Curledge Street, Paignton
	18 P/2011/1351 - Barton County Junior & Infant School, Barton Hill Road, Torquay
	19 P/2011/1391 - 111 Abbey Road, Torquay
	20 P/2011/1392 - 111 Abbey Road, Torquay
	21 P/2012/0008 - 302 Dartmouth Road, Paignton



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 February 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Kingscote and 
Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Pountney and Thomas (D) ) 

 

 
540. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
16 January 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

541. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered a verbal update raised by the Executive Head of 
Spatial Planning regarding application P/2011/0324/MPA Site of Paignton Police 
Station, Southfield Road, Paignton. The Committee agreed to extend the time 
limit, from that as previously minuted at the meeting of Tuesday 31 May 2011 
(38.(v)), for the completion of the Section 106 agreement in relation to the 
application. 
 

542. P/2011/0197 - Land west of Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the Mixed Use 
Development of 39 Hectares of land at White Rock, Paignton to construct 350 
dwellings , 36,800m2 gross employment floor space, a local centre including food 
retail (approx 1652m2 gross) with additional 392m2A1/A3 use and student 
accommodation, 15 hectares of open space, sports pavilion and associated 
infrastructure and engineering works to provide access, drainage and landscaping 
(Outline Application) –which was a departure from the Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Mike Washbourne and Alan Griffey addressed the Committee against 
the application and Mark Tyrrell, Graham Stephens and Julian Harbottle spoke in 
support of the application. In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor 
Thomas (D) addressed the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 

 
(i) the receipt of amended plans to show increased lengths of left hand feeder 

lanes to both Long Road and the new junction and highway; 
 
(ii) further comments by the Environmental Agency and Natural England 

regarding the ecological impact of the development being resolved; 
 
(iii) further information regarding the viability of the development 
 
(iv) the detail of the heads of terms of the Section 106 Agreement be delegated 

to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning in consultation with the Chairman 
for final resolution. The Section 106 Agreement to be signed within six 
months of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered by 
members. Heads of terms to include the following: 

 a) the early delivery of employment space 
 

b) the provision of a minimum of 20% on-site affordable housing 
 

c) the delivery of future-proofing infrastructure to serve a Combined 
Heat & Power supply if the viability is established 

 
If the conditions cannot be agreed the application will be bought back to the 
Committee. 

 
543. P/2011/0906 - 1 Fortescue Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application in respect of alterations, extensions and 
conversion to former doctors surgery to form 6 apartments. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Mr Almosawi addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) conditions with regard to detail on cycle parking and waste storage to be 

agreed by officers 
 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in respect of green space 

and recreation, education, lifelong learning and waste & recycling within 
three months of the date of this committee or the application will be 
reconsidered by members. 

 
544. P/2011/1068 - 110 Hookhills Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application in respect of removal of porch, 
alterations to form enlarged tiled roof to cover porch and front of house; build 
pool/games room at rear in garden. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved:  
 
Refused on the grounds that the proposal would have an adverse impact on the 
built environment setting and the residential amenity. 
 

545. P/2011/1112 - EF House, Castle Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the formation of a terrace 
to the southern elevation of EF house, to be built over the existing car park; 
formation of new opening from an existing window in the cafeteria to provide 
access to the terrace. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Daniel Metcalfe addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, with conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning in consultation with the Chairman. 
 

546. P/2011/1142 - 23 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of conditions to 
application P/2008/1436/PA and condition 4 to application P/2008/0961 to allow 
the 2 owners flats to be occupied without limitation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

547. P/2011/1234 - 11 Brunel Avenue, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of alterations and extension 
at side and rear to form sun lounge, study, kitchen and shower room with velux 
windows (revised scheme). 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Mrs Preston and her architect addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions and informative set out in the submitted Report. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 

 
548. P/2011/1269 - Land adjacent to 81 Lancaster Drive, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 2 detached dwelling 
houses with vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee. At 
the meeting Lewis Parker addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in respect of municipal 
waste and recycling, sustainable transport, education and lifelong learning and 
green space and recreation within three months of the date of this Committee or 
the application be re-considered by members and; 
 
(ii) the conditions and informatives set out in the submitted Report. 
 

549. P/2011/1281 - Land at Diary Hill and 13 Stanbury Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of vehicle hard 
standing with vehicle and pedestrian access. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to conditions and informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 

550. P/2011/1300 - Site curtilage of Little Preston, Brixham, Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a bungalow (This is 
a Departure from the Local Plan). 
 
At the meeting Simon Blake addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in respect of waste  

management, sustainable transport, education and lifelong learning and 
green space and recreation within three months of the date of this 
committee or the application be reconsidered by members; and 

 
(ii) the conditions and informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 

551. P/2011/1315 - Elsinore Villa, Greenway Road, Chelston, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of the redevelopment of the 
site with one house and 7 flats, vehicular and pedestrian access; formation of new 
entrance on Greenway Road; demolition of house and outbuildings. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Dr Elizabeth Atkinson addressed the Committee against the 
application and Mr Dent addressed the Committee in support. In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillors Amil and Pountney addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds of the impact on the Conservation Area and the proposal 
would have a negative effect on the amenities of adjacent neighbouring properties 
and on the grounds of the lack of a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

552. P/2011/1316 - Elsinore Villa, Greenway Road, Chelston, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of house and 
buildings.  
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Dr Elizabeth Atkinson addressed the Committee against the 
application and Mr Dent addressed the Committee in support. In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillors Amil and Pountney addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the condition and informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 

553. P/2011/1321 - Bench House, Blackball Lane, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of a temporary change of use 
of Bench House from residential to site office for the duration of the road widening 
scheme (approximately 3-4 months). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the condition that there is a six month temporary limit for the 
change of use, after which time the use would automatically revert to one of 
residential use.  The Executive Head of Spatial Planning be authorised to deal with 
any adverse representations that may be received after consideration at 
Committee unless they are in writing and raise objections that relate to justifiable 
issues which have not been previously considered by Members. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 

 
554. P/2011/1345 - Curledge Street County Primary School, Curledge Street, 

Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of engineering works to form 
an access ramp together with the installation of new school gates (revised 
proposals following planning permission P/2011/0751/R3). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the informative set down in the submitted Report.  
 

555. P/2011/1351 - Barton County Junior & Infant School, Barton Hill Road, 
Torquay  
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

556. P/2011/1391 - 111 Abbey Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use and conversion of 
a disused hotel to 8 residential apartments with 2 bedrooms and associated 
building works; demolition works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in respect of municipal 

waste & recycling, sustainable transport, lifelong learning and green space 
& recreation within six months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be re-considered by members; and 

 
(ii) the conditions set out in the submitted Report 
 
(iii) further negotiations on design 
 

557. P/2011/1392 - 111 Abbey Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of demolition works. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved Conservation Area Consent subject to further information on the extent 
of the external alterations proposed. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 February 2012 
 

 

 
558. P/2012/0008 - 302 Dartmouth Road, Paignton  

 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


